
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
2025 EMERY HIGHWAY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

BIBB COUNTY, GEORGIA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

O. HALE ALMAND, JR.
ALMAND & WIGGINS
1922 Forsyth Street
P.O. Box 1605
Macon, Georgia 31202-1605
(478) 746-2237

*Attorney for Respondents
Bibb County, Georgia, et al.*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Statement Of The Case.....	1
Summary Of Argument.....	4
Reasons for Denying Review.....	6
I. Petitioner’s Question Presented Has Been Asked And Answered	6
II. There Is No Reason To Disturb The Dis- trict Court’s Factual Findings.....	8
III. No Conflict Of Opinions Or Departure From Procedure Exists To Justify Review Of The Issues Presented.....	11
IV. An Analysis Of The Factual Situation Reveals That The Sheriff Acted In Two Separate Capacities Regarding Peti- tioner’s Establishment And The Activities Conducted There	12
V. Petitioner Misstates Both The Facts Of The Case And The Application Of The Law To Those Facts	17
A. Petitioner Disputes Whether The Sheriff Was “Invited” To Raid Club Exotica.....	18
B. Petitioner Alleges That Arrests Were Made For Nude Dancing In Violation Of The County’s Alcohol Ordinances And That The Raid Was Planned For That Purpose	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Club South Beach, The Example Given By Petitioner As Similarly Situated, Has Not Been Treated Differently Or Given Deferential Treatment.....	21
D. Although The Sheriff’s Office Performs County Functions As Well As Enforcing State Law, These Activities Are Separate.....	22
VI. Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>2025 Emery Highway, LLC v. Bibb County, Georgia, et al.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Ga. 2005).....	3
<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough County Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Chaffin v. Calhoun</i> , 415 S.E.2d 906 (Ga. 1992).....	9
<i>Grech v. Clayton County</i> , 335 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Manders v. Lee</i> , 338 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2003)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Alabama</i> , 520 U.S. 781, 117 S.Ct. 1734, 138 L.Ed.2d 1 (1997) ..	5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	6
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	3, 6, 12
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 7
O.C.G.A. § 3-2-31.....	24
O.C.G.A. § 16-6-8.....	2
O.C.G.A. § 16-6-16.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Adult Entertainment Code, § 3-71 9(a, b).....	2
Adult Entertainment Code, § 3-71 10(a-e).....	2

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	7, 11, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 15	17
